2010 W 2

SUPREME COURT OF W SCONSI N

CasE No. : 2009AP214-D

CowPLETE TI TLE:

In the Matter of Disciplinary Proceedi ngs
Agai nst Bartley G Mauch, Attorney at Law

O fice of Lawer Regul ation,

Conpl ai nant,
V.
Bartl ey G Mauch,
Respondent .

DI SCI PLI NARY PROCEEDI NGS AGAI NST MAUCH

OpPI NION FI LED: January 21, 2010
SUBM TTED ON BRI EFS:

ORAL ARGUMENT:

SOURCE OF APPEAL:
COURT:
COUNTY:
JUDGE:

JUSTI CES:
CONCURRED:
DI SSENTED:
NOT PARTI CI PATI NG,

ATTORNEYS:



2010 W 2
NOTI CE

This opinion is subject to further
editing and nodification. The final
version wll appear in the bound
vol ume of the official reports.

No. 2009AP214-D

STATE OF W SCONSI N ) I N SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of Disciplinary Proceedi ngs
Agai nst Bartley G Mauch, Attorney at Law

O fice of Lawer Regul ation, FI LED

Conpl ai nant, JAN 21, 2010

V.
David R Schanker

Clerk of Supreme Court

Bartl ey G Mauch,

Respondent .

ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's |icense

suspended.

11 PER CURI AM We review the report of Referee Janes G
Curtis recomrending this court suspend Attorney Bartley G
Mauch's license to practice law for six nonths and inpose the
costs of this disciplinary proceeding on him No appeal has
been filed so the court considers this matter pursuant to SCR

22.17(2).1

1 SCR 22.17(2) provides:
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12 We  adopt the referee's findings of fact and
concl usions of |aw We agree that Attorney Mauch's m sconduct
warrants the suspension of his license to practice law in
W sconsin for six nonths. W also inpose the costs of this
di sci plinary proceeding on Attorney Much.

13 Attorney Mauch was admtted to practice law in
W sconsin in 1972. He practiced in Prairie du Sac and has a
prior disciplinary history.

14 In March 1994 Attorney Mauch was publicly reprimanded
for failing to provide conpetent representation to personal
injury clients by failing to exercise the know edge, skill,
t horoughness, and preparation necessary for such representation;
failing to abide by the clients' decisions concerning their
clainms and failing to consult wth themas to the neans by which
their objectives were to be pursued; failing to act wth
reasonable diligence and pronptness in representing them
failing to keep the clients reasonably informed of the status of
their matters, and failing to conply wth their reasonable
requests for information; and failing to cooperate in a Board of

Attorneys Professional Responsibility investigation of his

If no appeal is filed tinely, the suprene court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
fi ndi ngs; and determne and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne. The court, on its own notion, nay order
the parties to file briefs in the matter.
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conduct in an unrelated matter. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs

Agai nst Mauch, 182 Ws. 2d 82, 513 N.W2d 133 (1994).

15 In March 2003 Attorney Mauch was publicly reprimanded
for failing to act with reasonable diligence in representing a
client, failing to properly comunicate with his client, and
failing to cooperate in an Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR
i nvestigation of his conduct. Public Reprimand of Bartley G
Mauch, No. 2003-03.

16 On July 24, 2007, Attorney Mauch's |icense was
suspended for 90 days for failing to abide by a client's
decisions concerning the objectives of representation and
failing to consult with the client as to the neans by which they
were to be pursued; failing to informthe client of all offers
of settlenent and abide by the client's decision whether to
accept an offer of settlement in the matter; failing to act with
reasonable diligence and pronptness in representing a client,
failing to keep a client reasonably inforned about the status of
a mtter and pronptly conply wth reasonable requests for
information, and failing to explain a matter to a client in
order to permt the client to nmake informed decisions regarding
the representation; engaging in conduct involving dishonesty,
fraud, deceit, or msrepresentation; depositing in his trust
account excess personal funds, failing to maintain a transaction
register, and failing to enter into an overdraft reporting
agreenent with regard to his client trust account; and providing

untinmely and false information to the OLR In re Disciplinary
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Proceedi ngs Agai nst Much, 2007 W 109, 304 Ws. 2d 541, 736

N. W 2d 141.

17 Most recently, on January 23, 2008, this court
tenporarily suspended Attorney Mauch's license to practice |aw
for failure to cooperate in OLR s investigation of the two
matters which are the subject of this disciplinary proceeding.
H's license to practice law in Wsconsin remai ns suspended.

18 The OLR filed its <conplaint in this matter on
January 28, 20009. Attorney Mauch did not file an answer to the
conpl ai nt.

19 On April 15, 2009, the OLR filed a notion for default
j udgnent based on Attorney Mauch's failure to file an answer to
the conplaint. The referee attenpted to contact both parties to
set a scheduling conference. Multiple attenpts to reach
Attorney Much by telephone and by e-mail were unsuccessful.
The referee sent notice of a scheduling conference set for
May 14, 2009, requiring both parties to attend and participate
or be subject to sanctions.

10 Notice of the scheduling conference was served on
Attorney Mauch by certified mail with return receipt requested.
The return receipt was signed by "Geoff Mauch" on May 2, 20009.
The referee had invited the parties to contact himto reschedul e
the conference if needed and urged Attorney Mauch to file an
answer to OLR s conplaint. The referee initiated the tel ephone
conference as schedul ed, but Attorney Mauch did not answer the

calls the referee placed to several different tel ephone nunbers.



No. 2009AP214-D

111 The next day the referee issued an order granting
default judgnent against Attorney Mauch. The referee found
Attorney Mauch was properly served with the conplaint and that
Attorney Mauch was in default for failing to answer the
conplaint. The referee also found that by failing to appear and
participate in the scheduling conference, Attorney Mauch
violated the referee's order for appearance, thereby subjecting
him to sanctions as set forth in the order. The referee
concl uded the appropriate sanction was to enter default judgnent
agai nst Attorney Much.

12 The referee issued his report on July 9, 2009, in
whi ch he adopted the factual allegations of the OLR s conpl aint.

113 The OLR alleged and the referee found that in April
2006 Attorney Mauch was appointed by the Ofice of the State
Public Defender (SPD) to represent S.Z. in tw crimnal matters.
S.Z. was sentenced on August 17, 2006, and S.Z. and Attorney
Mauch signed a notice of intent to seek post-conviction relief
that sane day. Attorney Mauch filed the notice of intent to
seek post-conviction relief on Septenber 19, 2006, 14 days after
the Septenber 5, 2006, deadline. He did not request an
extension of tinme to file the notice of intent at that tine.
Attorney Mauch also did not provide S.Z wth a copy of the
notice of intent. In fact, Attorney Mauch did not communicate
with S . Z Dbetween August 17, 2006, and February 22, 2007.

14 On February 15, 2007, the SPD s appellate intake
coordinator wote to S.Z. informng himthe SPD had not received
an order from the court of appeals extending the tine to file

5
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the notice of intent to pursue post-conviction relief, and
apparently Attorney Mauch informed the SPD he thought it had
al ready been fil ed. The intake coordinator said Attorney Mauch
stated he would prepare and file the notion as soon as possible.
The intake coordinator further told S.Z the SPD would appoint
appellate counsel when the <court of appeals granted the
ext ensi on.

15 On February 28, 2007, Attorney Mauch filed a notion
for extension of tinme to file S.Z.'s notice of intent to seek
post-conviction relief with the court of appeals.

116 On COctober 11 and Novenber 8, 2007, the OLR requested
Attorney Mauch provide information relevant to its investigation
in the S.Z mtter. Attorney Mauch failed to respond to both
requests.

117 The referee further found that on April 4, 2007, the
Board of Bar Exam ners (BBE) advised Attorney Mauch his license
to practice law in Wsconsin would be automatically suspended on
May 29, 2007, at 4:30 p.m, because he had failed to conply with
mandatory continuing |egal education (CLE) requirenents. On
May 29, 2007, Attorney Mauch's Ilicense to practice law in
W sconsi n was suspended.

118 On May 30, 2007, Attorney Mauch appeared on behal f of
clients in Sauk County circuit court and Col unbia County circuit
court. He also filed a discovery denmand and a notion. The next
day Attorney Mauch was scheduled to appear in Juneau County
circuit court. Before the schedul ed appearance, the judge
called Attorney Mauch into chanbers and presented a nenorandum

6
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from the BBE stating Attorney Much's license to practice |aw
had been suspended effective 4:30 p.m on My 29, 2007.

119 Between My 30 and June 7, 2007, Attorney Mauch
attenpted to personally file docunents with the Sauk County
district attorney's office and attenpted to reschedul e cases.
The district attorney's office refused to accept docunents from
Attorney Mauch or allow him to reschedule cases through their
of fice.

120 Attorney Mauch filed a petition for reinstatenent

dated June 4, 2007, wth the BBE. In his petition Attorney
Mauch stated, "I have not practiced law since this period of
ineligibility, C ose of business, WMy 29, 2007." The BBE

approved Attorney Mauch's petition for reinstatenent on June 7,
2007.

21 On June 12, 2007, Attorney Mauch told the OLR he first
| earned his |icense had been suspended when a judge so inforned
him on May 31, 2007. He stated he never received any prior
notification of the suspension.

22 In a letter to the OLR dated July 12, 2007, Attorney

Mauch wr ot e:

On June 8, 2007, | again reviewed ny calendar for the
week of May 21, 2007. Notwi thstanding nmy Petition for
Rei nstatenent, | determ ned that on Wdnesday, My 30,
2007, I had i ndeed represented a
[client] . . . in . . . [Sauk County circuit
court] . . . Also | determned that on Wadnesday,
May 30, 2007, I repr esent ed [ a
client] . . . in. . . a sentencing after revocation,

in [Colunbia County circuit court].
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Attorney Mauch did not notify the OLR or the BBE that he had
made a m srepresentation in his petition for reinstatenent.

123 Between August 8, 2007, and Septenber 27, 2007, the
COLR sent three letters to Attorney Mauch requesting he provide a
witten response to the OLR s investigations into this matter.
Attorney Mauch failed to respond to all three letters.

24 On Novenber 28, 2007, this court ordered Attorney
Mauch to show cause, in witing, why his license to practice |aw
in Wsconsin should not be tenporarily suspended for failure to
cooperate with the OLR s investigation in both mtters.
Attorney Mauch failed to respond. The court tenporarily
suspended Attorney Mauch's license on January 23, 2008. As
noted earlier, his |license remains under suspension.

25 Based on these findings, the referee concluded as
fol | ows:

e By failing to tinely file the notice of intent to pursue
post-conviction relief and a notion to extend the tine to
file the notice of intent to pursue post-conviction
relief in the S.Z mtter, Attorney Mauch violated SCR
20:1.3.72

e By failing to provide S.Z. with a copy of the notice of
intent to pursue post-conviction relief, or otherw se

inform S.Z. of the timng of the filing and failing to

2 SCR 20:1.3 provides that, "A lawer shall act wth
reasonabl e diligence and pronptness in representing a client."”
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keep S.Z. informed regarding the status of the case,
Attorney Mauch violated former SCR 20:1.4(a).°3

By engaging in the practice of law in Wsconsin while his
state bar nenbership was suspended, Attorney Mauch
viol ated SCR 31.10(1)* via SCR 20:8.4(f).°

By msrepresenting to the BBE in his petition for
reinstatenment that he had not practiced |aw between 4:30
p.m on My 29, 2007, and June 4, 2007, and by
m srepresenting to the OLR that he had not received

notice of his suspension prior to May 31, 2007, when he

3 Former SCR 20:1.4(a) (effective through June 30, 2007)

provided in pertinent part that, "A lawer shall keep a client

reasonably inforned about the status of a nmatter;

4 SCR 31.10(1) provides as foll ows:

If a lawer fails to conply with the attendance
requi renent of SCR 31.02, fails to conply with the
reporting requirenent of SCR 31.03(1), or fails to pay

the late fee under SCR 31.03(2), the board shal
This notice

a notice of nonconpliance on the |awer.

serve

shal |l advise the lawer that the state bar nenbership
of the lawer shall be automatically suspended for
failing to file evidence of conpliance or to pay the

late fee wthin 60 days after service of
The board shall certify the nanmes of all
suspended under this rule to the clerk of

the noti ce.

| awyers so

court and to each judge of a court of record
state. A lawer shall not engage in the practice of
menber shi p

law in Wsconsin while his or her state bar

i s suspended under this rule.

® SCR 20:8.4(f) states it is professiona

|awer to "violate a statute, suprene court rule,

order or suprene court decision regulating
| awyers; "

m sconduct
suprene court

t he

the suprene
in this

conduct

for

a

of
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had received witten notice of the suspension on April 4,
2007, Attorney Mauch viol ated SCR 20:8.4(c).°

e By failing to tinely provide OLR with witten responses
containing all of the records and information requested
in OLRs investigative letters to Attorney Mauch,
Attorney Mauch violated SCRs 22.03(2) and (6)’ via SCR
20:8.4(h).?8

® SCR 20:8.4(c) provides that it is professional msconduct
for a lawer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,
deceit or msrepresentation; . . . ."

" SCRs 22.03(2) and (6) provide as follows:

(2) Upon commenci ng an I nvestigation, t he
director shall notify the respondent of the matter
being investigated wunless in the opinion of the
director the investigation of the matter requires
ot herw se. The respondent shall fully and fairly
di sclose all facts and circunstances pertaining to the
all eged m sconduct wthin 20 days after being served
by ordinary mail a request for a witten response.
The director may allow additional tinme to respond.
Following receipt of the response, the director may
conduct further investigation and may conpel the
respondent to answer questions, furnish docunents, and
present any information deenmed relevant to the
i nvestigation.

(6) In the <course of the investigation, the
respondent’'s wilful failure to provide relevant
information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a
di scl osure are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of
the matters asserted in the grievance.

8 SCR 20:8.4(h) (effective July 1, 2007) states it is
prof essional m sconduct for a lawer to "fail to cooperate in
the investigation of a grievance filed with the office of |awer
regulation as required by SCR 21.15(4), SCR 22.001(9)(b), SCR
22.03(2), SCR 22.03(6), or SCR 22.04(1); "

10
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126 The referee thoughtfully and thoroughly evaluated this
matter. He enphasized the need for progressive discipline,

citing In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Converse, 2006 W

4, 937, 287 Ws. 2d 72, 707 N W2d 530. The referee observed
that Attorney Mauch's disciplinary history suggests "a pattern
of failing to act wth reasonable diligence, failing to
adequately communicate with clients, failing to keep clients
informed,"” and, on occasion, a pattern of "deceitful conduct
where M. Mauch has not been truthful or forthcomng." In
addition, the referee observed Attorney Mauch has denonstrated a
serious pattern of "failing to cooperate with the investigative
process, particularly in recent years."

127 The referee considered other cases in which an
attorney has practiced law while admnistratively suspended for

a CLE violation. See, e.dg., In re Disciplinary Proceedings

Agai nst Paget, 2003 W 130, 266 Ws. 2d 1, 669 N wW2d 731 (60-

day suspension for practicing law while |license adm nistratively

suspended); In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Engel brecht,

2000 W 120, 239 Ws. 2d 236, 618 N.W2d 743 (60-day suspension
for practicing law while license adm nistratively suspended for
failing to conply wth CLE requirenments and making false and
m sl eadi ng statenents in the reinstatenent process).

128 The referee also considered cases involving nore

serious allegations of m sconduct . See, e.g., In re

Disciplinary Proceedings Against Tully, 2005 W 100, 283

Ws. 2d 124, 699 N W2d 882 (two-year suspension for 29 counts
of msconduct in six client matters, including practicing |aw

11
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while license admnistratively suspended); In re D sciplinary

Proceedi ngs Against Gaf, 2003 W 122, 265 Ws. 2d 376, 667

N.W2d 340 (two-year suspension for extensive unauthorized
practice of law while suspended, m srepresentations on a
reinstatenent petition, and other msconduct wth respect to

several client matters); In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Harris, 2003 W 22, 260 Ws. 2d 46, 658 N W2d 451 (two-year
suspension for practicing law in at least 60 cases during a
suspensi on period of al nost four years).

129 The referee stated it was "significant to note that
M. Mauch's CLE suspension was of very short duration, and only
a limted nunber of client matters were involved." However, he
concl uded Attorney Mauch knew or should have known he was under

suspension. The referee stated:

The nore egregious conduct in this case was
M. Mauch's June 4, 2007 Petition for Reinstatenment in
which he msrepresented to the BBE that he had not
practiced |aw since Tuesday, My 29th. June 4, 2007
was a Mnday, and in conpleting the Petition for
Rei nstatenent, M. Mauch nust have recalled the court
appearances and |legal work during the prior week. The
m srepresentation on t he Rei nst at enent Petition
represents a serious violation of the rules.

130 Wth respect to Attorney Much's representation of
S.Z., the referee noted the "del ays caused by [Attorney] Mauch's
failure to file the Mdtion [for post-conviction relief] resulted
in no appoi ntnment of appellate counsel for [S.Z.], no pursuit of
the appeal, and no order of transcripts until after the Court of
Appeals had ruled on the late-filed Notice of Intent.”

Moreover, Attorney Much "has offered no explanation for this

12
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course of conduct. It represents a serious failure on his part
to act with reasonable diligence and pronptness, and to keep the
client reasonably infornmed about the status of the matter."

131 The referee also commented on Attorney Mauch's | ack of
cooperation in responding to investigative authorities. He
noted that no mtigating circunstances had been offered and
"[Attorney] Mauch's activities over the last 18 nonths are
sinply unknown. Hs repeated failures to cooperate with OLR
i nvestigations show an apparent indifference to the outcone and
seriousness of these proceedings."

132 The referee recommended Attorney Mauch's |icense be

suspended for six nonths:

In light of M. Much's apparent indifference to the
seriousness of these proceedings, and in the absence
of any evidence of M. Mauch's activities during the
last 18 nonths, the Referee is persuaded by OLR s
posi tion. A six nonth suspension would require
M. Mauch to petition t he Supr ene Court for
rei nstatenent under the procedures set forth in SCR
22.29 to 22.33. The reinstatenment procedure wll
provide assurance that M. Mwuch can be safely
reconmmended to the profession, the courts and the
public as a person who is fit and capable to practice
law in this State.

In recommending to the court that a particular
| evel of discipline be inposed, | take into account
t he seriousness, nature and extent of m sconduct, the
| evel of discipline needed to protect the public, the
courts, and the legal system from repetition of the
m sconduct, the need to inpress upon the attorney the
seriousness of the msconduct, and the need to deter
other attorneys from commtting simlar acts. See I|n
re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against Scanlan, 2006 W
38, [290 Ws. 2d 30, 712 Nw2d 877.] | nmust also
consider the attorney's prior disciplinary history and

13
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the court's recognition of the concept of progressive
di sci pli ne.

133 We have independently reviewed the referee's report
and recomendati on. We accept the referee's findings of fact
and conclusions of law, and we suspend Attorney Mauch's |icense
for six months, effective the date of this order. I n addition
we agree it is appropriate to inpose the costs of this
proceedi ng on Attorney Mauch.®

134 1T IS ORDERED that the license of Bartley G Mauch to
practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of six
nonths, effective the date of this order.

135 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Bartley G Muuch shall pay to the Ofice of
Lawer Regulation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs
are not paid within the time specified and absent a showing to
this court of his inability to pay the costs within that tineg,
the license of Bartley G Mauch to practice law in Wsconsin
shall remain suspended until further order of the court.

36 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Bartley G Mauch shal
conply with +the requirements of SCR 22.26 pertaining to

activities follow ng suspension if he has not already done so.

® As of July 27, 2009, the costs total $1,602.56.

14



No. 2009AP214-D



	CaseNumber
	AddtlCap

		2014-09-15T18:12:00-0500
	CCAP




